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Town of Cape Elizabeth 
Minutes of the May 24, 2022 

 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 

Present: 
 

Joseph Barbieri  Adam Foster-Webster   Kevin Justh  
Katherine Kerkam   Colin Powers    Michael Tadema-Wielandt 
Michael Vaillancourt   
 
The Code Enforcement Officer (CEO), Benjamin McDougal and the Recording 
Secretary, Carmen Weatherbie were also present. 
 
A.  Call to Order:  Chairman Vaillancourt called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and 
reviewed protocols based on Maine Municipal Association Board of Appeals Manual. 
 
B.  Approval of Minutes:  Approval of the Minutes for April 27, 2022:  A motion to 
approve the minutes was made by Mr. Justh; seconded by Mr. Tadema-Wielandt.  Vote: 
5 - 0 in favor.  Mr. Vaillancourt and Mr. Powers abstained; they were not present at the 
April meeting.   
 
C.  Old Business:  None. 
 
D.  New Business Item 1:   
 
To hear the request of Carol Morrissette, representing Stephen Whalen, owner of the 
property at 7 Smugglers Cove Road, Map U10 Lot 48, to add a second floor to their 
garage based on 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Chairman Vaillancourt asked CEO McDougal for the background.  The CEO stated 
Carol Morrissette plans to do a reconstruction and expansion on a home in the RA 
Zone.  It’s a small, nonconforming lot.  The existing structure doesn’t meet the front 
setback and one of the side setbacks.  Probably 97% of the reconstruction meets the 
setbacks required, just the couple of slivers are outside of that area require Zoning 
Board approval.   
 
Carol Morrissette, R.A. of RDS Architects, Portland, referred to the colored site plan in 
the application.  The property line is not typical to the adjacent parcels; it is set back 
quite a bit from the apparent road.  The public water access point is visibly within the 
driveway.  The purposed design minimizes the vertical expansion at the front setback.  
There is a single story house there now; however, the way the driveway is situated it 
looks like a relatively tall structure.  It is 22 feet high.    
 
This proposal requests a 26 square foot vertical expansion at the front setback and a 36 
square foot footprint vertical expansion within the side setback, simply because of the 
rotation of the house and the desire to reuse the existing foundation.   
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In response to board questions Ms. Morrissette said that the low-profile septic system is 
most likely because of ledge.  The CEO agreed it is most likely a shallower tank.  The 
intention is to update the current septic system.   
 
The CEO stated that he did not receive any communication regarding this project.   
 
Ms. Morrissette thought that no neighbors’ views would be impacted and explained the 
relative situation and location of properties.  If the requested area facing Smugglers 
Cove Road is not granted, Ms. Morrissette replied it pretty much kills the project.  That 
left corner is within the buildable envelope.  Stepping that room back was a 
compromise; they are requesting only what they need to make this a viable project.  
Boundary and setback lines on the plan were explained.  The CEO stated that the 20-
foot setback on the plan is an error by the surveyor.  There are no other structures on 
the property.  The neighbor’s shed is close to the property line.  They are seeking these 
small setback reductions so that they can reuse the existing foundation for vertical 
expansion.  The further to left they built, the less open it would feel for the neighbor 
across the street.  The new septic system will most likely be in approximately the same 
location due to the amount of ledge on the property. 
 
Finding no public comment, the Chair closed the floor.   
 
The CEO said that septic capacity must be demonstrated or the bedrooms would be 
limited to septic capacity they can demonstrate.  It is standard operating procedure to 
look at that when a building permit is issued.   
 
The board members stated there was thought put into this expansion process and the 
application was done well.  Vertical expansions are often best. 
 
In response to board questions about removal of vegetation, Ms. Morrissette explained 
that there are some extremely overgrown shrubs on one side that will be removed.  She 
does not know what they will be replaced with. 
 
Mr. Tadema-Wielandt moved to approve the request of Carol Morrissette, representing 
Stephen Whalen, owner of the property at 7 Smugglers Cove Road, Map U10 Lot 48, to 
add a second floor to their garage based on 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance; Mr. 
Justh seconded.  All were in favor.  Vote:  7 – 0.  The motion carried.  
 
Findings of Fact: 
 
 1.  The property is a nonconforming lot in the RA zone.  The property contains a single-
family dwelling. 
 
 2.  The existing structure is 15’ 1.25” from the front property line and 16’ 10.25” from 
the side property line.   
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Additional Findings of Fact: 
 
1.  The Zoning Board of Appeals has considered the size of the lot, the slope of the 
land, the potential for soil erosion, the location of other structures on the property and 
on adjacent properties, and the impact on views. 
 
 2.  The proposed structure will not increase the nonconformity of the existing structure. 
 
 3.  The proposed structure is in compliance with the setback requirement to the 
greatest practical extent. 
 
 4.  The building reconstruction meets the setback to the greatest practical extent based 
on the criteria in Sections 19-4-3.B.2 and B.4 in the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
5.  The approval is contingent upon the town’s confirmation of septic capacity.  The 
number of bedrooms will be limited to the septic capacity.    
  
Mr. Justh moved to approve the Findings of Fact and Additional Findings of Fact;  
Mr. Tadema-Wielandt seconded.  All were in favor.  Vote:  7 – 0.   
 
 
D.  New Business Item 2:   
 
To hear the Administrative Appeal of Anthony and Julie Armstrong, owners of the 
property at 32 Lawson Road, appealing the issuance of building permit number 220356 
at 31 Lawson Road (Map U08 Lot 34).  Also listed as appellants on the application are 
Mark Stitham of 35 Lawson Road, Peter Kelley of 3 Roberts Lane, Rita Yarnold of  
1 Roberts Lane, and Lisa and Conrad Chanzit of 36 Lawson Road.   
 
The Chairman Vaillancourt asked CEO McDougal for the background.   
 
The CEO stated he issued a building permit on March 24.  There is an error on the 
application that says March 4.  The Administrative Appeal was submitted on April 22.  
What the board needs to determine is does the expansion of 25 feet from the front 
property line comply with the Zoning Ordinance or not.    
 
Consideration should be given on how to apply the nonconforming sections to this 
property, a nonconforming lot in the RA Zone and a nonconforming lot in the shoreland 
Overlay District.  The structure is nonconforming based on shoreland zoning.  The 
structure is also nonconforming related to the RA zone.  It’s a complicated lot from the 
zoning perspective.  The other factor is the section from the RA zoning, which states the 
front setback may be reduced to the average of the two nearest principle structures on 
the same street.   
 
Julie Armstrong came to the podium and wanted to ensure that all appellants were 
noted.  (Pages 1, 2 and 3 of the Administrative Appeal apply.)  Ms. Armstrong 
requested that the title, and decision made by this board reflect all parties.  She was 
speaking on behalf of all the appellants.  Standing of the appellants:  each owns 
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property with ocean and shore views over the garage at 31 Lawson.  These views 
would be reduced and therefore be impacted by the expansion over the garage.  The 
courts liberally grant standing to people in the same neighborhood.  Property owners 
whose ocean and shoreline views would be reduced by a building permit is 
particularized harm not suffered by the public at large.  The appellants are aggrieved by 
the CEO issuing the building permit.   
 
Attachment A is the view of the garage from 32 Lawson Road, the Armstrong home.  
Attachment B is the view of the garage from 3 Roberts Lane, the Kelley property. 
 
Ms. Armstrong stated the purpose and reason for the Zoning Board of Appeals.  The 
board must hear this Administrative Appeal on a de novo basis.  The board must be 
independent of the CEO and reach its own decision.  Not based on past practice.   
 
She reviewed some fundamental provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, i.e. land use  
prohibition of nonconformity except in certain circumstances, shoreland district, the  
2019 Comprehensive Plan, and more restrictive provisions apply, etc. 
 
The Shoreland Performance Overlay District is a geographic area on a map.  It overlays 
other zoning districts.  So this case involves two legal, separate issues.  One involving 
nonconformity within the shoreland zone and the other issue occurred only after the 
building permit was issued and after this appeal was filed.  When the Bopp’s put forth 
an entirely new justification for enlarging the structure less than 30 feet from Lawson 
Road.   
 
Ms. Armstrong said the permit should be based upon the shoreland zoning.  Section 19-
4-3 applies nonconformity of a structure, not in the shoreland zone.  She believes the 
CEO incorrectly applied 19-4-3 to 32 Lawson Road.  She read the Ordinance and said 
Section 19-4-4 applies.  She spoke of the Town Council’s and Planning Board’s recent 
reviews of the Ordinance.   
 
Lawson Road is a local road in the RA Zone.  The average setback of neighboring 
properties is:  #27 – 26 feet 5 inches and the Armstrong property at #32 – is at least 56 
feet.  The setback of #32 is 17 feet from the private way, which is not Lawson Road.  
The Bopps claim that the private way is Lawson Road, but that is not the case and 
cannot be used to average.  
 
Attachment C is the subdivision plan.  Ms. Armstrong pointed out properties and the 
private way.  
 
Attachment D is the deed to their property, Lot 6 and right half of Lot 36.  It describes 
the cul-de-sac as the end of Lawson Road.  The end of cul-de-sac begins the private 
way.   
 
In response to board questions, Ms. Armstrong said the three property owners, on the 
private way; the Chanzits (Lots 8 and 9), the Stithams (Lot 7), and she and her 
husband, maintain it.  Peter Kelly is behind us and up higher, accessed by another 
private way that in not shown. 
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Attachment B to Zoning Ordinance classifies roads and streets.  Lawson Road is a local 
public road.  The private way is a private way.  So according to the language of the 
Ordinance, the distance from Lawson Road is what should be used in averaging to 
apply to the setback   Average of the two properties is over 30 feet, so there was no 
reduction in the setback.  So, they request that the board modify the CEO’s granting of 
the permit and deny the building permit.   
 
In response to board questions, Ms. Armstrong said the private way provides access to 
more than one residence.  The private way is a street or road but a private street or 
road even thought the homes have a Lawson Road address.  Ms. Armstrong described 
the nonconformities of the property at 31 Lawson Road, in the very old subdivision:  the 
size of lot is too small, the street setback of the nonconforming structure.  The lot has 
ocean frontage, and was within 75 feet the Normal High Water Line (NHWL).  The small 
portion of the garage that is nonconforming, closer than the 30-foot front setback to 
Lawson Road, is not within the 75 feet of the NHWL.  There are no setback 
requirements in the Shoreland Performance Overlay District, so the underlying district 
applies.  The bedroom over the garage is in addition to what’s in the home.  As far as 
she knows it is to be used by family and is not a “use” issue.   
 
The CEO stated that he had not received any formal submissions other than what the 
board had for consideration.   
 
The Chair asked for representatives of the owners of the property at 31 Lawson Road 
for their statement.   
 
Michael Bopp, one of the owners of 31 Lawson Road stated that although they have a 
Virginia address he grew up in Portland.  He went to Deering High School.  His mother 
still lives in the house he grew up in near Cheverus High School.  His brother and sister 
and their families live here.  They have been renting this house for about a dozen years.  
It had significantly deteriorated over the years.  The neighbors did not appreciate that 
and spoke to them about it.  The house has been a rental house for two decades.  The 
Bopps bought the house during the pandemic to have a place in Maine for the family.  
Not just for vacations, they try to come up once a month and plan to live here much of 
the year when they retire.  They have three children and want them to be here with their 
friends/families as well.   
 
They gutted the inside of the house upon purchase but did not change the structure.  
They redid the inside and outside.  They need an additional bedroom.  The Armstrongs 
have a lovely porch where they sit a lot.  The main view that they have of the ocean is, 
as you face the ocean from their porch, to the left of our house, the Portland Headlight 
side of our house.  Their view sweeps over our lawn right to the ocean.  On the right is 
the garage and covered walkway that was already there.  We do want to build a 
bedroom and bathroom over the garage, but the height will not be increased.  This has 
been carefully thought out.  It is not to rent out as an Airbnb.  It is a structure that they 
need for all their family to stay at the house.  Their completed and planned 
improvements will be a drastic improvement. 
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Mr. Bopp said they bought a nonconforming structure.  They are not increasing the 
nonconformity.  The nonconformity is the front setback of 25.8 feet for the existing 
garage.  The purposed expansion does not change that.   
 
Scott Anderson, of Verrill Dana LLP, Portland, stated he was working with Mike and 
Joanna Bopp.  He said this sounds like a complicated case but it is a very simple case.  
The front setback is an RA Zone requirement only.  There are no setbacks in shoreland 
zoning because shoreland zoning is focused on protecting the ocean and Casco Bay.  
The RA Zone front and side setbacks are there to kind of protect neighbors from each 
other.  The CEO is correct that a slice of the garage is within a couple of feet of the 75-
foot setback, but that’s not the basis for the appellants claim that this building permit 
was issued in error.  No one is alleging any shoreland zoning violations associated with 
the purposed project for the issuance of the building permit.   
 
So we are down to one question.  When you have building in the RA Zone that doesn’t 
comply with an RA Zone requirement, what applies to that project?  There are these two 
nonconforming provisions: 19-4-3 and 19-4-4.  There is not a Zoning Ordinance in the 
State of Maine that is crystal clear on every single issue.  But what is clear is that  
19-4-4, in the language of the opening paragraph, applies when you have violations of 
provisions under the shoreland zoning.  19-4-3 applies when you have violations of the 
requirements of the underlying zoning district.  So the zoning district refers to the RA 
District and shoreland zoning refers to shoreland zoning standards.  And because the 
only factual violation issue here is nonconforming is the front setback in the RA District, 
19-4-3 governs.  These provisions focus the language on requirements, on provisions.  
They are talking about nonconformance with standards in one zoning district or the 
other.   
 
Mr. Anderson said we think their legal argument doesn’t make sense.  You have to read 
all the language in these ordinances to have some form of meaning.  19-4-3 talks about 
when you have violations of requirements of the underlying zoning district.  You can’t 
just ignore that and treat it as the lot just happens to be in the shoreland zoning as well.   
 
The other issue is the practice:  You don’t just keep doing something that’s wrong 
because you’ve been doing it.  The issue of when do you apply 3 and when do you 
apply 4 is something this town and board have been dealing with for years.   
 
Mr. Anderson said he went back and looked at minutes and agendas since 2018.  He 
saw a ton of cases like tonight’s first agenda item.  Where someone is doing something 
to reconstruct or relocate a structure and you’re trying to figure out whether you are 
applying the tests of 19-4-3.B.4 or 19-4-4.B.4 as to what standards you are applying 
granting those relief and relaxations.  Since 2018 there are seven cases such as this 
that have come before the board, where the lot is in an underlying zone and also in the 
Shoreland Performance Overlay District.  Including one in January.  Every time the 
issue is compliance with zoning standards and that’s the basis of the nonconformance, 
the board applies 19-4-4.  And every single time it has to do with side or front setback 
the board applies 19-4-3.B.  This is the town’s legal interpretation of its code and it’s the 
way the ZBA has applied the Ordinance for years across numerous applications.  We 
think it is the right answer.   
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Doing a de novo review is good to build a record as to the reasoning behind the building 
permit.  As to which section applies?  19-6-1 has the averaging provision.  “Same road” 
can be used whether public or private.  In 19-6-1 it doesn’t matter if the structure is 
conforming or not.  The setback would be less than 22 feet.  But we only wish to apply 
19-4-3 for the existing 25 feet.  The footprint of garage is not changing.   
 
Mr. Anderson spoke to the proposed amendment review; it could have been for a 
change or just a clarification.  The strictest provision applies, if conflicting.  Since there 
is no front setback requirement in shoreland zoning, there is no conflict about which 
applies.  This it is not a change of use; it is still residential.  This is not looking at the 
water, just the road.   
 
In response to questions Mr. Anderson reviewed and explained the differing 
considerations between the averaging provisions and those of 19-4-3.  The footprint of 
the garage is staying the same.  The new part is being stepped back to 25 feet.  The 
new piece is on the second floor, which is a 12% increase on the back end.  The CEO 
said there is a slight increase in the height of garage.  It is well below 35 feet. 
 
The Chair asked for comments from other applicants and the public.  There were none.  
 
Ms. Armstrong, speaking on behalf of the other appellants, returned and said they are 
adding a stairway so the footprint is increasing.  The roof is going up a significant 
increase.  It is a 4500 square foot house.  It is a four-bedroom house with numerous 
other rooms that are called something else other than bedrooms.  There is not a specific 
provision in the Ordinance that allows this expansion.  She asked the board to look at 
language of the Ordinance.  Setbacks of all the properties are visual.   
 
Finding no additional public comment, Chairman Vaillancourt closed the floor. 
 
Board discussion started by members agreeing the appellants had standing.  Board 
members did not see the ambiguity that the appellants do.   SECTION 19-4-4. 
NONCONFORMANCE WITHIN THE SHORELAND PERFORMANCE OVERLAY 
DISTRICT. States: The following provisions shall govern nonconformance with 
provisions of the Shoreland Performance Overlay District.  And since there are no front 
setback provisions, the only one being contested here, stated for the Shoreland 
Performance Overlay District it does not have anything to do with this case.  This case 
is therefore governed by 19-4-3, the only section with front setback standards that 
speak to this.   
 
There is also language in 19-4-4.B that does address expansion that does not increase 
the nonconformity of the structure, but you have to look at the Ordinance in total.  
Another board member thought 19-4-4 does apply, by the language as written.  The 
section title is ambitious.  The conformity is not changing.  There is a detailed definition 
of Increase in Nonconformity of a Structure in the Ordinance.  Going up as in vertical 
expansion does not increase the nonconformity.  The distance from the road is not 
changing and that is clearly discussed in the definition.   
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Mr. Justh moved to deny the Administrative Appeal of Anthony and Julie Armstrong, 
owners of the property at 32 Lawson Road, appealing the issuance of building permit 
number 220356 at 31 Lawson Road (Map U08 Lot 34).  Also listed as appellants on the 
application are Mark Stitham of 35 Lawson Road, Peter Kelley of 3 Roberts Lane, Rita 
Yarnold of 1 Roberts Lane, and Lisa and Conrad Chanzit of 36 Lawson Road.  Mr. 
Powers seconded.  Vote: 6 – 1 in favor.  Ms. Kerkam opposed.  The motion carried.  
 
Findings of Fact: 
 
1.  The property is a nonconforming lot in the RA zone.  The property contains a 
nonconforming single-family dwelling. 
 
 2.  The property in also in the Shoreland Performance Overlay District and 
nonconforming as it relates to this district as well. 
 
Additional Findings of Fact: 
 
1.  The appellants have Standing.   
 
2.  A vertical increase does not increase the nonconformity of the structure based on the 
definition of increase in nonconformity of a structure in Section 19-4-4:  A 
nonconforming structure may be added to or expanded after obtaining a permit from the 
Code Enforcement Officer, provided that such addition or expansion does not increase 
the nonconformity of the structure.  
 
3.  Both Ordinance Sections apply and need to be read together.  Section19-4-3 applies 
to the project’s front setback.  Section 19-4-4 governs nonconformance provisions of the 
Shoreland Performance Overlay District.  There is no front setback provision in the 
Overlay District, and therefore, there is no nonconformance with the provisions of the 
Shoreland Performance Overlay District.   
 
Mr. Tadema-Wielandt moved to approve the Findings of Fact and Additional Findings of 
Fact; Mr. Powers seconded.  All were in favor.  Vote:  7 – 0.     
 
E.  Communications:  None. 
 
F.  Adjournment:  The Chairman adjourned the meeting 9:03 p.m.   


